

BARBARA FERRER, Ph.D., M.P.H., M.Ed.

Directo

JEFFREY D. GUNZENHAUSER, M.D., M.P.H.

Interim Health Officer

CYNTHIA A. HARDING, M.P.H.

Chief Deputy Director

MARIO J. PÉREZ, M.P.H.

Director, Division of HIV and STD Programs

600 South Commonwealth Avenue, 10th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90005 TEL (213) 351-8001 • FAX (213) 387-0912

www.publichealth.lacounty.gov

February 5, 2018

34750

Kelly Colopy, Director, Department of Health & Human Services City of Long Beach 2525 Grand Avenue Long Beach, California 90815

Dear Ms. Colopy:

<u>FULLY EXECUTED AGREEMENT</u>: MASTER AGREEMENT WORK ORDER NO. PH-003082-W1-1, BIOMEDICAL HIV PREVENTION SERVICES

Enclosed is your agency's fully executed Master Agreement Work Order No. PH-003082-W1-1. This is the Agreement between the County of Los Angeles and City of Long Beach for Biomedical HIV Prevention Services. This amendment reflects the rollover of unused funds in the amount of \$20,000 for the term effective September 30, 2017 through September 29, 2018. Please note all applicable performance requirements as stipulated in this document.

If you have any questions regarding your contract, please call Karla Gonzalez of my staff, at (213) 351-8078.

Very truly yours,

Monique Collins, M.P.H., Director

Contract Administration

MC:kg

P:\CAD\Contract Development and Processing\Development of Contracts\2017\Biomedical Rollover Amendment\Fully Executed Letter\PH-003082-W1-1 CLB MAWO Biomedical Rollover Amendment FE letter.docx

Enclosures (2)

c: Anissa Davis, M.D. (CLB)

Chron (CAD)

Paulina Zamudio Dave Young **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

Hilda L. Solis

Sheila Kuehl

Third District

Fourth District

Kathryn Barger Fifth District

Mark Ridley-Thomas Second District

Master Agreement Number: PH-003082
Work Order Number: W1-1

34750

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES / DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

MASTER AGREEMENT WORK ORDER FOR BIOMEDICAL HIV PREVENTION SERVICES

Amendment Number 1

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 30th day

of September, 2017,

by and between

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

(hereafter "County"),

and

CITY OF LONG BEACH (hereafter "Contractor").

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2016 the County of Los Angeles and City of Long Beach, entered into Master Agreement Number PH-003082 to provide Biomedical HIV Prevention services for the Department of Public Health; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to Master Agreement Number PH-003082 and any amendments thereto (all referred to as "Master Agreement"), between County and Contractor; and

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2016, the County and Contractor, entered into Master Agreement Work Order (MAWO) Number-003082-W1 to provide Biomedical HIV Prevention Services;

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend the MAWO to rollover unused funds in the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) from Schedule 5 to Schedule 8 and make certain modifications to the MAWO; and

WHEREAS, County has been awarded funds from the federal Centers for Disease Control and Prevention funds, Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 93.940; and

WHEREAS, Master Agreement provides that changes in accordance to Paragraph 8.1, Amendments may be made in the form of an Amendment which is formally approved and executed by the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. This Amendment shall be effective on September 30, 2017.
- 2. Paragraph 1.0, <u>APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS</u>, is hereby amended to replace Attachment C with Attachment C-Revised, and Attachment C-2 with Attachment C-2-Revised.
- 3. Paragraph 7.0, <u>MAXIMUM TOTAL COST AND PAYMENT</u>, Subparagraphs 7.3 and 7.4 shall be revised to read as follows:
 - "7.3 Effective September 30, 2016 through September 29, 2017, the maximum obligation of County for all services provided hereunder shall not exceed Two Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars (\$282,454), as set forth in Attachment C-2-Revised, Schedules 3, 4, and 5-Revised, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
 - 7.4 Effective September 30, 2017 through September 29, 2018, the maximum obligation of County for all services provided hereunder shall not exceed Three Hundred Two Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars (\$302,454), as set forth in Attachment C-2-Revised, Schedules 6, 7, and 8, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference."

- 4. Effective on the date of this Amendment, Attachment C shall be replaced with Attachment C-Revised, and Attachment C-2 shall be replaced by Attachment C-2-Revised and incorporated by reference to the MAWO.
- 5. Effective on the date of this Amendment, Schedule 5 shall be replaced with Schedule 5-Revised.
- 6. Effective on the date of this amendment, Schedule 8 shall be attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 7. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, the MAWO shall not be changed in any respect by this Amendment.

/ / / /

,

/

, /

1

/

/

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles has caused this Amendment to be subscribed by its Director of Public Health and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be subscribed in its behalf by its duly authorized officer, the day, month, and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Ву

Barbara Ferrer, Ph.D., M.P.H, M.Ed. Director

CITY OF LONG BEACH

Contractor

Ву

Signature

Printed Name

Title

AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM
BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
MARY C. WICKHAM
County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION:

Department of Public Health

Patricia Gibson, Chief

Contracts and Grants Division

DA#04187

APPROVED AS TO FORM

CHAPLES PARKIN

CHARLES ANIETY, CITY A

LINDA TOU DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

ATTACHMENT C-REVISED

CITY OF LONG BEACH

BIOMEDICAL HIV PREVENTION SERVICES

PRE-EXPOSURE PROPHYLAXIS (PrEP) AND POST-EXPOSURE PROPHYLAXIS (PEP)

C-1 Pricing Sheet for PrEP and PEP Service Elements

C-2 Schedules 1 – 8

August 2, 2016 through September 29, 2016

Schedule 1:

PrEP and PEP Fee for Service Type

Schedule 2:

PrEP and PEP Biomedical Operating Expenses

September 30, 2016 through September 29, 2017

Schedule 3:

PrEP and PEP Fee for Service Type

Schedule 4:

PrEP and PEP Biomedical Operating Expenses

Schedule 5-Revised: Electronic Data Interface (one-time use)

September 30, 2017 through September 29, 2018

Schedule 6:

PrEP and PEP Fee for Service Type

Schedule 7:

PrEP and PEP Biomedical Operating Expenses

Schedule 8:

Electronic Data Interface (one-time use)

SCHEDULE 5-REVISED

CITY OF LONG BEACH

BIOMEDICAL HIV PREVENTION SERVICES

ELECTRONIC DATA INTERFACE (EDI) (ONE-TIME USE)

(CDC)

Budget Period September 30, 2016 Through September 29, 2017

PrEP and PEP PROGRAMMING		AMOUNT
EDI PROGRAMMING		\$0
7	Total Maximum Obligation	\$0

During the term of this MAWO, Contractor will be reimbursed for the above-mentioned services not to exceed the amount listed in this schedule.

SCHEDULE 8

CITY OF LONG BEACH

BIOMEDICAL HIV PREVENTION SERVICES

ELECTRONIC DATA INTERFACE (EDI) (ONE-TIME USE)

(CDC)

Budget Period September 30, 2017 Through September 29, 2018

PrEP and PEP PROGRAMMING	AMOUNT
EDI PROGRAMMING	\$ 20,000
Total Maximum Obligation	\$ 20,000

During the term of this MAWO, Contractor will be reimbursed for the above-mentioned services not to exceed the amount listed in this schedule.